possibility of the Company incurring losses due to fluctuation in exchange rates affecting the
balances of financing in foreign currency raised in the market, what could increase financial
expenses.

According to the Financial Risk Management Policy, with the purpose of reducing the
unpredictability of exchange rate fluctuations and optimizing cash management, increasing
its predictability level, hedge instruments may be contracted, such as swap contracts, Non
deliverable forwards (NDF), or financial investments in exchange funds limited to the amount
of the corresponding liability. The contracting of those instruments depends on the ratio of
cost to expected benefit of the instrument used.

As in the debt sensitivity analysis above, the balance used was that of foreign debt, i.e., the
financing agreement with IDB, denominated in US dollars. Based on market expectations for the
end of the year of this currency value (Focus report), in relation to 2024, three scenarios were
simulated. The probable scenario considers the expected evolution of the value of foreign
currency, while the other scenarios assume appreciation or depreciation of exchange rates of 25%
and 50%, respectively.

Sensitivity of debt in foreign currency – 09/30/2024

Currency Exposure Probable
scenario -25% 25% -50% 50%

Debt in R$ (IDB) 50,905 R$5.42 R$4.07 R$6.78 R$2.71 R$8.13
Exposure in US$ 9,344 - - - - -
Debt in R$ in the scenarios - 50,644 37,983 63,306 25,322 75,967
Effects on income before taxation 261 12,922 (12,401) 25,583 (25,062)

Sensitivity of the debt in foreign currency with IDB

In relation to contract No. 1414/OC-BR entered into between Saneago and the IDB, no
currency peg mechanisms have been adopted against fluctuations in exchange rate “Hedge
contract”. However, the Company has evaluated the possibility of hedging against current
and probable changes in the world economic scenario.

Regarding the IDB's debt reference interest rate, it is worth mentioning that the London Inter-
bank Offered Rate (LIBOR) has been discontinued and replaced by the SOFR that has been
used in the IDB contract since 2023.

72

In the Sensitivity Analysis for Foreign Currency Debts, the probable scenario indicates an US Dollar